
THE MANITOBA PUBLIC INSURANCE
CORPORATION ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. P215)

**Off-Road Vehicle Insurance Coverage
Regulation, amendment**

Regulation 44/2014
Registered February 24, 2014

Manitoba Regulation 139/2000 amended

1 The *Off-Road Vehicle Insurance Coverage Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 139/2000*, is amended by this regulation.

2 Section 82 is amended in the part after clause (b) by striking out "\$200,000" and substituting "\$500,000".

3 Subsection 83(1) is amended

(a) in the clause (a), by striking out "\$180,000." and substituting "\$450,000"; and

(b) in clause (b), by striking out "\$20,000" and substituting "\$50,000".

LOI SUR LA SOCIÉTÉ D'ASSURANCE PUBLIQUE
DU MANITOBA
(c. P215 de la C.P.L.M.)

**Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur
l'assurance des véhicules à caractère non
routier**

Règlement 44/2014
Date d'enregistrement : le 24 février 2014

Modification du R.M. 139/2000

1 Le présent règlement modifie le *Règlement sur l'assurance des véhicules à caractère non routier, R.M. 139/2000*.

2 Le passage introductif de l'article 82 est modifié par substitution, à « 200 000 \$ », de « 500 000 \$ ».

3 Le paragraphe 83(1) est modifié :

a) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « 180 000 \$ », de « 450 000 \$ »;

b) dans l'alinéa b), par substitution, à « 20 000 \$ », de « 50 000 \$ ».

4 Section 96 is replaced with the following:

Foreign financial responsibility requirements

96 When a statutory minimum limit greater than \$500,000 is prescribed by the law of another province, a state or a territory for insurance in respect of

(a) bodily injury to or the death of a person other than an insured; or

(b) damage to or the loss of the property of a person other than an insured;

the corporation's liability to pay a judgment rendered in that province, state or territory against an insured is limited to the amount of the statutory minimum limit.

5 Section 99 is amended

(a) in the part of the definition "class 3 coverage" before clause (a), by striking out "\$200,000." and substituting "\$500,000.";

(b) in the part of the definition "class 4 coverage" before clause (a), by striking out "\$200,000." and substituting "\$500,000."; and

(c) in the part of the definition "class 5 coverage" before clause (a), by striking out "\$200,000." and substituting "\$500,000.".

6 The following is added after section 120:

Minimum compulsory liability coverage

120.1 For the purpose of subsection 77(1) of *The Drivers and Vehicles Act*, the owner of an off-road vehicle is required to have liability coverage of \$500,000 under this Part in respect of the off-road vehicle at all times when it is required to be registered under that Act.

7 Section 123 is amended in the part after clause (b) by striking out "\$200,000" and substituting "\$500,000".

4 L'article 96 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Responsabilité financière à l'étranger

96 Lorsque une limite légale minimale supérieure à 500 000 \$ est prescrite par le droit de toute autre province, de tout autre État ou de tout autre territoire pour l'assurance couvrant le décès, les dommages corporels ou les pertes ou dommages matériels d'autres personnes que l'assuré, la Société est tenue de payer les sommes adjugées par un tribunal de cette province, de cet État ou de ce territoire contre l'assuré, jusqu'à concurrence de la limite légale minimale prescrite par le droit du ressort en question.

5 L'article 99 est modifié :

a) dans le passage introductif de la définition de « garantie de troisième classe », par substitution, à « 200 000 \$ », de « 500 000 \$ »;

b) dans le passage introductif de la définition de « garantie de quatrième classe », par substitution, à « 200 000 \$ », de « 500 000 \$ »;

c) dans le passage introductif de la définition de « garantie de cinquième classe », par substitution, à « 200 000 \$ », de « 500 000 \$ ».

6 Il est ajouté, après l'article 120, ce qui suit :

Assurance responsabilité obligatoire minimale

120.1 Pour l'application du paragraphe 77(1) de la *Loi sur les conducteurs et les véhicules*, le propriétaire d'un véhicule à caractère non routier est tenu d'être couvert par une police d'assurance responsabilité de 500 000 \$ prévue à la présente partie relativement au véhicule à tout moment où celui-ci doit être immatriculé sous le régime de cette loi.

7 Le passage introductif de l'article 123 est modifié par substitution, à « 200 000 \$ », de « 500 000 \$ ».

8 Section 124 is amended

(a) in the clause (a), by striking out "\$180,000." and substituting "\$450,000"; and

(b) in clause (b), by striking out "\$20,000" and substituting "\$50,000".

9 Section 134.2 is amended by striking out "\$200,000." and substituting "\$500,000".

Coming into force

10 This regulation comes into force on March 1, 2014, or on the day it is registered under *The Regulations Act*, whichever is later.

8 L'article 124 est modifié :

a) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « 180 000 \$ », de « 450 000 \$ »;

b) dans l'alinéa b), par substitution, à « 20 000 \$ », de « 50 000 \$ ».

9 L'article 134.2 est modifié par substitution, à « 200 000 \$ », de « 500 000 \$ ».

Entrée en vigueur

10 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1^{er} mars 2014 ou à la date de son enregistrement en vertu de la *Loi sur les textes réglementaires* si cette date est ultérieure.